

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIX**

A.J. MYERS AND SONS

and

Case 06-CA-119505

AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION, LOCAL 1738, AFL-CIO,
CLC

**ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVID I. GOLDMAN**

Submitted by:

**Emily M. Sala
Counsel for the General Counsel**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Region Six
William S. Moorhead Federal Building
1000 Liberty Avenue, Room 904
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222**

Dated at Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania,

this 14th day of November 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Background.....	2
B. Description of the Predecessor's Operations and Bargaining History.....	2
C. Description of Respondent's Operations	3
1) Respondent enters into a contract with the Latrobe School District	3
2) Respondent hired a majority of its employees at its Latrobe terminal, sufficient to provide services to the Latrobe School District, from employees who had formerly worked for First Student, Inc. at its Route 981 location during the previous school year	5
3) The Union sought recognition and bargaining with Respondent, and Respondent refused to recognize and bargain with the Union	6
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Overview of Respondent's Exceptions	6
B. Exception No. 1 Concerning Respondent's Status As a <i>Burns</i> Successor	7
C. Exception No. 2 Concerning the Appropriateness of the Bargaining Unit	13
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atlantic Technical Services Corp. (ATS)</i> , 202 NLRB 169 (1973)	9, 11, 12
<i>Derby Refining Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 1015 (1989)	8
<i>Fall River Dyeing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>J&L Plate, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 429 (1993)	13
<i>Lincoln Private Police</i> , 189 NLRB 717 (1971)	9, 10
<i>Louis Pappas' Homosassa Spring Restaurant</i> , 275 NLRB 1519 (1985)	10
<i>New Britain Transportation Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 397 (1999)	15
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 NLRB U.S. 272 (1972)	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Nova Services, Inc.</i> , 213 NLRB 95 (1974)	9, 12, 13
<i>R&D Trucking, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 531 (1999)	13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 222 NLRB 1052 (1976), enfd in relevant part 549 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>SFX Target Center Area Management</i> , 342 NLRB 725 (2004)	13
<i>Simon DeBartelo Group</i> , 325 NLRB 1154 (1998)	9
<i>Stewart Granite Enterprises</i> , 255 NLRB 569 (1981)	9
<i>The Bronx Health Plan</i> , 326 NLRB 810 (1998), enfd. 203 F.3d 51 (D.C.Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Trane, an Operating Unit of American Standard Companies</i> , 339 NLRB 866 (2003)	13
<i>Van Lear Equipment, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1059 (2001)	9

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIX**

A.J. MYERS AND SONS

and

Case 06-CA-119505
